Article 303 Paragraph (1) 1 of the Criminal Code states firmly, "A person who intentionally and 

without the right to operate or allow a lottery or betting company to continue running, or profits from it, or 

participates in any other way in the company, shall be punished with imprisonment of up to 10 (ten) years or 

a fine of up to Rp. 25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million rupiah), shall be punished with imprisonment of up to 

Rp. 25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million rupiah). The fundamental problem that arises in the current context is 

that the formulation of this article was drafted during the Dutch colonial period, long before the emergence 

of the internet and the concept of the digital economy.The legal construction of Article 303 of the Criminal